THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Environmental Resources	BOARD AGENDA # *B-2
Urgent Routine R	AGENDA DATE December 15, 2009
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES \(\sqrt{\omega}\) NO (Information A	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Accept Allocated United States Enviror Implement the Underground Injection Control Progr	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
Authorize the Director of the Department of Environ groundwater protection contract funds from the Unimplement the Underground Injection Control Prog	ited States Environmental Protection Agency to
FISCAL IMPACT:	
· · ·	ntection Agency in the amount of \$50,000 for the n Control Program (UICP) 2009 Phase. This contract nislaus County. The appropriations for this project are
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2009-826
and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Grover, Monte Noes: Supervisors: None	, Seconded by Supervisor Groverith, and Chairman DeMartini

ATTEST:

Approval to Accept Allocated United States Environmental Protection Agency Contract Funds to Implement the Underground Injection Control Program Page 2

DISCUSSION:

Eighty-five percent (85%) of the population of Stanislaus County is dependent on wells for drinking water. As the population of Stanislaus County continues to increase, maintaining a safe water supply is of primary concern. The Underground Injection Control Program (UICP) 2009 Phase is designed to increase the accuracy of the inventory of Class V injection wells in Stanislaus County and expand field presence of the UICP through inspections. Class V injection wells are typically shallow disposal systems that are used to place a variety of fluids below the land surface.

The Stanislaus County Department of Environmental Resources has recently completed two phases of the UICP. In the initial phase, United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) grant funds were utilized. The groundwork was first laid by creating a map layer that was appended to Stanislaus County's local Geographic Information System (GIS). Data regarding groundwater vulnerability to surrounding, potentially contaminating activities is documented on this map layer. Included in this data is information on land use, sewage disposal methods, the presence of underground or above ground storage tanks, monitoring wells, and other activities. The UICP database was also developed as part of this effort. This database provides the above-cited information in table form. Data can be printed in a report format, making it possible to share information with other regulatory agencies. The second phase expanded the UICP to include California Accidental Release Prevention (CalARP) inventory and provided the USEPA with an updated Class V Injection Well inventory list.

The information collected through the UICP benefits the County by identifying areas that are vulnerable to potentially contaminating activities. The information could be used to determine the most environmentally safe locations for the future drilling of drinking water or Class V injection wells. Other benefits include the ability to share this data with other regulatory agencies and promoting more effective service to the general public. Implementing the 2009 phase of the UICP would allow the Department to continue efforts in maintaining safe groundwater sources within Stanislaus County.

On August 12, 2009, the USEPA issued the original contract in the form of an "order for supplies or services" to the Stanislaus County East Stanislaus Resource Conservation, rather than the Stanislaus County Department of Environment Resources, in error. This was later amended and issued to Stanislaus County Planning and Community Development, also in error. Finally, a corrected amendment was issued on December 2 to the Department of Environmental Resources. The contract, with amendments, is included as Attachment A for reference.

POLICY ISSUE:

The Board of Supervisor's approval of this request will allow the Department of Environmental Resources and Stanislaus County to continue participating in the Underground Injection Control Program, as established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. This program will allow the Department to further efforts in protecting groundwater sources from potentially contaminating activities. The Board should determine if the recommendation is consistent with the Board's priorities of ensuring a safe community, a healthy community, a well-planned infrastructure system, effective partnerships, and the efficient delivery of public services.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

			ORDER	FQ	R SUPP	LIES OR	SERV	/ICES				PAGE OF	PA	GES 7
MPORTANT: N	vlark all pack	ages and papers	with contract	and/c	or order num	ibers.		<u> </u>				1	L	
DATE OF O	RDER	2. CONTRACT	NO. (If anv)		•									
08/12/2009 B. ORDER NO.			VREFEREN	CE NO	<u>. </u>									į
P09900019		PROEJAS-7	TEUG.	,	i									
		QT-CA-09-0		a. NAME OF CONSIGNEE U.S. EPA Project Office Source water PROTECTION SECTION ELIZABETH SOURCE WATER PROTECTION SECTION ELIZABETH SOURCE WATER PROTECTION SECTION Mail Drop: V (415) 972-32			VTR-9	<u>.</u>						
		ese correspond				19,071						P CODE		
U.S. EPA CONTRACTS	Mail Dr OFFICE (MI	5 -4- 3) 415/972-				SAN FRANCISCO CA						05		
75 HAWTHOR	RNE STREET	•			•	f. SHIP VI	<u>.</u>							
SAN FRANCI	SCC, CA 8					BEST WA	Υ							
a. NAME OF	CONTRACTO	7. TO:							8. TYPE	OF ORDER				
STANISLAUS						X a. PUF	CHASE							
b. COMPANY		<u> </u>	Fax	(209) 491-9331					delivery o	order is	subject to ins	s)ructi	
		DURCE CONSE	RVATIC Ph	: (209) 491-9320	terms and o	enditions	apacified	an both					15
c. STREET AL	DDRESS	OUT C				sides of this	ns rabro a	d on the a	ttached v as iodicat				bove	•
3800 CORNU	JCOPIA WAY	, 2011 E				<u> </u>								
						1 4					-	/er: RT K USH	1 1164	
d. CITY MODESTO			e. STATE	1		SCENE WA				•		5) 97 2- 372		,
	ING AND API	PROPRIATION		1 5	3330									
W9E032 2009		L2 201B08E		. \$	50000.00					202790				
	D DI ADCITI	SATIONI (Charle		hov/s	- N	<u> </u>			142					
11. BUSINES	•	. =				Пс	DISADY	/ANTAG	ED	. 🔲 q	. WOM	AN-OWNE	D	
12. F.O.B. PO		OB DESTINATIO								O.B. POINT	16. DI	SCOUNT	ER	MS .
12. P.O.D. PO		PLACE OF			4	•								
a. INSPECTION		b. ACCEP	TANCE					00/0	1/0000 00	חדחמנומי				
DESTINATION		<u> </u>	N FRANCISC	ò	Stat	ta CA		03/0	1/2005 - 00	0102010	NET3	0		
				17. SC	HEDULE (See reverse	for Reje	ctions)					_	
		0111	DE LECICED	MOE					UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AM	TNUOI		CEPTE
ITEM NO. (a)	Į	50)		VICE:	•	-				_,,,,		(f)		(g)
1	The con	tractor sh	all	-		, ,			JOB	\$ 50,000.00	S	50,000.00	1	
j	provide	all labor	, equipm	emt emit	and mar red to	compile		1						
	a list	of commerc	ial, pri	vate	e and	COMPTEC		1						
	governm	ent sites	througho	ut t	the Star	nislaus		İ						
1	County	Department	of Envi	ron	nental		1							
[contrac	es (SCDER) for shall	re-inves	tia	ate fif	teen		1					1	
	(15) km	own Class	V well s	ijte	s and		}					,		
	investi	gate forty	-five (4	15)	sites s	elected		- }						
}	from ex	isting Haz	ardous M	ind (riais D of nerf	ormance.	.	}						. •
1	Invento	ry during	the per-		J. P									
	18. SHIPPII	NG POINT	e, GROSS SI	HIPPII	NG WEIGH	Г	20. INV	OICE NO),		s	.00	1	17(h)TO
See Billing				21 1	MAIL INVOI	CE TO:							Q	(Con Pages
instructions On	a Nama r	TP/FINANCE CE	ENTER USE				EPA	Mail Dr	op (919) 54	1-0611				
Reverse		ddress (or P.O.				CANDER DR								17(I) GRANI
	 	DURHAM				<u> </u>		ATE NC	e. ZIP (\$ 50	50,000.00	1	TOTAL
22. UNITED	STATES OF		2 1. 1	<u> </u>	^		, NAME	(Typed)	LINDA	K WONG		(416	972	2-3233
	A BY (Signa	ture)/	50 Kill)Or-	<u> </u>	T	TLE: CO	ONTRAC	TING/ORD	ERING OFFIC	ER	h. Con Man		D 54 040 /
		- desdes I formulate	adition not use	blo				OPTION	val form 34	ATTACT	IMEN	TA	,, ur	nqre 12 (

ORDER FOR SUPPLIES AND SERVICES SCHEDULE - CONTINUATION

PAGE NO.

			INOATION			
MODTANI	Mark all packages and papers with	contract and/or order numbers.		 TOPPED NO		
QUANTITY LIMIT PRICE AMOUNT ACCE						
ITEM NO.	SUPPLIES/S	SERVICES	ORDERED			QUANTITY ACCEPTED (g)
(a)	The contractor, based and/or new inspections manner in which storm other fluids are manage contractor shall docum whether or not waters/below ground surface to subject to Underground regulations.	on existing records, shall document the water, wastewater and states. The ment, in particular, fluids infiltrate through devices in Injection Control	d			
I	letter each quarter.					
	findings and submit f	inal deliverable/				
	through August 31, 20	10. Contractor to arterly basis, in				
·	EPA Project Officer: Phone: (415) 972-3537	Elizabeth Janes				
		•				
				FORM 347 (REV. 6/04)		FPAN 48 CFR 59,21

Clause(s):

CUSTOM

INVOICES

Invoices shall be prepared in original and at least one copy, containing the following Information: Purchase Order Number, description of commodities/services furnished, period of performance, taxpayer ID number and amount due. Invoices shall be submitted to the address specified in BLOCK 21 of this order. All invoices are to be sent to the USEPA, RTP Finance Center, and for status of Invoice payments, call the USEPA, RTP Financial Office's Customer Service at (919) 541-0616. Fax number (919) 541-4975.

EPAAR

1552,211-79 COMPLIANCE WITH EPA POLICIES FOR INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEME (OCT 00) COMPLIANCE WITH EPA POLICIES FOR INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (OCT 2000)

- (a) Definition. Information Resources Management (IRM) is defined as any planning, budgeting, organizing, directing, training, promoting, controlling, and managing activities associated with the burden, collection, creation, use and dissemination of information IRM includes both information litself, and the management of information and related resources such as personnel, equipment, fun and technology. Examples of these services include but are not limited to the following:
- (1) The acquisition, creation, or modification of a computer program or automated data base for delivery to EPA or use by EPA or contractors operating EPA programs.
- (2) The analysis of requirements for, study of the feasibility of, evaluation of alternatives for, or design and development of a comp program or automated data base for use by EPA or contractors operating EPA programs.
- (3) Services that provide EPA personnel access to or use of computer or word processing equipment, software, or related services
- (4) Services that provide EPA personnel access to or use of: Data communications; electronic messaging services or capabilities; electronic bulletin boards, or other forms of electronic information dissemination; electronic record-keeping; or any other automates information services.

EPAAR

1552.211-79 COMPLIANCE WITH EPA POLICIES FOR INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (OCT 00)

- (b) General. The Contractor shall perform any IRM related work under this contract in accordance with the IRM policies, standards and procedures set forth in this clause and noted below. Upon receipt of a work request (i.e. delivery order or work assignment), it Contractor shall check this listing of directives (see paragraph (d) for electronic access). The applicable directives for performance the work request are those in effect on the date of issuance of the work request.
- (1) IRM Policies, Standards and Procedures. The 2100 Series (2100-2198) of the Agencys Directive System contains the majority the Agencys IRM policies, standards and procedures.
- (2) Groundwater Program IRM Requirement. A contractor performing any work related to collecting Groundwater data; or developl or enhancing data bases containing Groundwater quality data shall comply with EPA Order 7500.1A Minimum Set of Data Eleme for Groundwater.

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGE					OF PAGES			
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION	MODIFICATION OF CO	IIHAU	N/A			1	1/2	
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE See Block 16C.		ISITION/PURC		SE REQ. NO.5, PROJECT NO. S-7T6U6	(If Appl	licable)	
6. ISSUED BY CODE	TBD	7. ADMIN	ISTERED BY	(If o	ther than Item 6) CODE			
U.S. EPA Mail Drop:		┨		•				
CONTRACTS OFFICE (MTS-4-3) 415/97	2-3724	i						
75 HAWTHORNE STREET					,			
SAN FRANCISCC , CA94108901		1						
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTO	OR (No., Street, County, State	, ZIP Code)	Γ	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIC	OITATI	1 NO.	
STANISLAUS, COUNTY OF 1010 TENTH STREET		•) 567-4264	r	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)			
SUITE 3400 MODESTC , CA 953540868	PHONE IV	iumber.(208) 525-6333	×				
000	L			┝	10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)			
CODE	FACILITY CODE			<u> </u>	08/12/2009			
	. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES							
The above numbered solicitation is amended as	set forth in item 14. The hour and	date specifie	d for receipt of Of	ifers	is extended, is not ext	ended.		
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmen	t prior to the hour and date specifie	d in the solicit	ation or as amend	ded,	by one of the following methods:			
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning	copies of the amendme	ent; (b) By aci	cnowledging recei	pt of	this amendment on each copy of th	e offer		
submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR T	th includes a reference to the solicit HE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR	ation and am TO THE HOI	endment numbers JR AND DATE SI	i. FA PEC	AILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG IFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIO	MENT TO N OF YOU	∤BE JR	
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire t								
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION I	DATA (If Required)	=-						
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFIC	ATIONS OF CONTRACTS/OF	RDERS, IT I	AODIFIES THE	CO	NTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DE	SCRIBE	D IN ITEM 14	
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED I								
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.	•	•			•			
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC	T/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO	REFLECT T	HE ADMINISTI	RAT	TVF CHANGES (such as chan	nes in na	aving office	
x appropriation date etc.) SET FORTH	IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO T	HE AUTHO	RITY OF FAR	43.1	(03(b) .	goo ni pe	lying cinco,	
Correct error in name of contractor/company n								
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEN	IT IS ENTERED INTO PURSU	ANT TO AU	THORITY OF:				-	
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification	and authority)							
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is is not,	required to sign this d	ocument an	d return		_copies to the issuing office.			
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOD	FICATION (Organized by CL	F section I	eadings, inclu	udin	g solicitation/contract subje	ct matte	r where	
feasible.) This order is hereby modified							1	
(Please See Block 14 on Pa	age 2 For Modifica	tion No	tes)					
•	•							
i ·								
ł								
Except as provided herein, all terms and condition	ns of the document referenced in Ite	m 9A or 10A.	as heretolore cha	nge	d, remains unchanged and in full for	ce and eff	ect.	
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type					CONTRACTING OFFICER (Ty			
		LINDA	WONG				,	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C, DATE SIGNED	16B, UNI	TED STATES	JE A	MERICA	16C. D	ATE SIGNED	
13B. CORTRACTOMOFFEROR	130, DATE SIGNED		7 hus	λ	wolf	1/2	601	
(Signature of person authorized to sign		BY —	/ (Signatur	e of	Contracting Officer)	1 7	128/09	
(organization or person authorized to sign	7	.l	1/ (5.5.1.40)				<u> </u>	

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by CUF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) This order is hereby modified as set forth on the following page(s). (CONTINUED)

PAGE NO.

This modification corrects an administrative error in the name of contractor (under "Company Name").

The name of contractor is changed as follows below.

From:

Stanislaus, County of East Stanislaus Resource Conservation*

To:

Stanislaus, County of Planning and Community Development"

(The DUNS number for the Stanislaus County Planning and Community Development is 073136772)

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION	MODIFICATION OF CON	TRAC 1. CONTRAC	T ID	CODE	PAGE OF PAGES
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 2	3. EFFECTIVE DATE See Block 16C.	4. REQUISITION/PURC PR-CA-09-00267/PROI		SE REQ. NO.5. PROJECT NO S-716UG	. (If Applicable)
6. ISSUED BY CODE	TBD	7. ADMINISTERED BY	(If ot	ther than Item 6) CODE	
U.S. EPA Mail Drop:	MTS-4-E		•	. 3322 L	
CONTRACTS OFFICE (MTS-4-3) 415/97	2-3724			,	
75 HAWTHORNE STREET		,			
SAN FRANCISCC CA94105901					
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTO	OR (No., Street, County, State.	ZIP Code)		9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLK	CITATION NO.
STANISLAUS, COUNTY OF		•			
1010 TENTH STREET		mber: (209) 567-4264		9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	
SUITE 6800	Phone Nu	mber: (209) 525-6333	\vdash	10A. MOD OF CONTRACT/O	ABUES NO
MODESTC, CA 953540847			Ľ	EP099000196	
CODE	FACILITY CODE			10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 10/28/2009	
11	I. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES T	O AMENDMENTS OF SO	OLIC	CITATIONS	
The above numbered solicitation is amended as	set forth in item 14. The hour and d	ate specified for receipt of Of	ffers	☐ Is extended, ☐ is not ex	tended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmen				•	
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR T OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to	ch includes a reference to the solicital THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T	tion and amendment numbers *O THE HOUR AND DATE SP	s. FA PECII	ILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG FIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION	MENT TO BE ON OF YOUR
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION I	DATA (if Required)				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFIC					
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED I ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.	PURSUANT TO: (Specify Autho	rity) THE CHANGES SET	FO	RTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE	IN THE CONTRACT
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC appropriation date etc.) SET FORTH To Correct Administrative Error in Name of Co	IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO TH ontractor	HE AUTHORITY OF FAR	43.1		nges in paying office,
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEN		NT TO AUTHORITY OF:	: 	•	
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification					
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is is not	<u> </u>			_copies to the issuing office.	
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOD feasible.) This order is hereby modified (Please See Block 14 on Page 14 on P	i as set forth on the following	page(s).	udin	g solicitation/contract subje	ct matter where
APPROVED AS TO FORM: STANISLUAS COUNTY COUN BY DATE: 12-7-2609	SEL				
Except as provided herein, all terms and condition	ns of the document referenced in Item	9A or 10A, as heretofore cha	anged	i, remains unchanged and in full fo	rce and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type				CONTRACTING OFFICER (T	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES C	OF A	MERICA . Worl	16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign	n)	V		Contracting Officer) RD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) / Prescribe	17/09

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by CUF section headings, including solicitation/ contract subject matter where feasible.) This order is hereby modified as set forth on the following page(s). (CONTINUED)

PAGE NO.

This modification corrects an administrative error in the name of contractor (under "Company Name").

The name of contractor is changed as follows:

From:

Stanislaus, County of Planning and Community Development"

To:

Stanislaus, County of Environmental Resources, Department of"

(The DUNS number for the Stanislaus County Department of Environmental Resources is 557541377.)

Name. This was corrected before the fixst invoice.

•

80ARD OF SUPERVISORS
2010 DEC −8 P 2: 45

			ORDER	FO	R SUPP	LIES OR	SER	VICES					F PAC	
MPORTANT: M	lark all pack			t and/o	or order nun	nbars.								7
	RDER	2. CONTRACT	NO. (If anv)	'						HIP TO:				
OB/12/2009	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	· Approx	OF MA		a. NAME O							:	
. ORDER NO.	0			CE NC	J.									
P09900019	p.	QT-CA-09-000305		b. STREET 75 HAWTH					Project Officer: ELIZABETH T JANES (415) 972-3537 Mail Drop: WTR-9 FATE a. ZIP CODE CA 94105 RDER D. DELVERY - Except for billing instructions on the reverse, this delivery order is subject to the larms and conditions of the above numbered contract. Buyer: CURT K USHIJIN (415) 972-3722 D. COMMAN-OWNED POINT 15. DISCOUNT TERM (5) PRICE AMOUNT (6) OOO.OC \$ 50,000.00 \$ 50,000.00			-		
. Issuing of	DRIPT/2009 DRDER NO. 099000196 A REQUISTION/REFERENCE NO. PROEJAS-775UG. GT-CA-09-000305 SSUING OFFICE (Address correspondence to) S. EPA Mail Drop: MTS-4-3 DONTRACTS OFFICE (MTS-4-3) 415/972-3724 S HAWTHORNE STREET AN FRANCISCC, CA 94105-3901 7. TO: NAME OF CONTRACTOR TANISLAUS, COUNTY OF COMPANY NAME Fax: (209) 491-82 AST STANISLAUS RESOURCE CONSERVATIC Ph: (209) 491-82 STREET ADDRESS BOO CORNUCOPIA WAY, SUITE E 1. CITY ACCUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 19E032 2009 E1C 0912 201808E 2505 S 50000.0 1. BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION (Check appropriate box(es)) 1. A. SMALL D. THEN THAN SMALL D. FO.B. POINT FOB DESTINATION 13. PLACE OF INSPECTION DESTINATION Clay SAN FRANCISCO 17. SCHEDUL ITEM NO. (a) The contractor shall provide all labor, equipment and to furnish the services required a list of commercial, private and government sites throughout the S County Department of Environmenta Resources (SCDER) jurisdiction. T contractor shall re-investigate f (15) known Class V well sites and investigate forty-five (45) sites from existing Hazardous Materials inventory during the period of pe				c. CITY				d. STATE					
U.S. EPA		- F-				SAN FRAN	CISCO)		CA	1			
			3/24		•					<u> </u>				
				•	•	f. SHIP VIA								
		7. TO:							e TVDE	OF ORDER		· ————		
						1 212			B. 117E	1		Sanana dan bil		
STANISLAUS,	COUNTY O	F	<u> </u>			سار	CHASE	•-		instruction	ns on th	e reverse, t	nls	
. COMPANY NAME Fax: (209) 491-9331				Please Fum			the							
فسيعت بالمراب والمساور				terms and co	onditions	specified	on both	form and	is issue	d subject to	the			
3800 CORNU	DHESS COPIA WAY	, SUITE E				sheers, if an							IDOV4-	
			•			10. REQUIS	ייבודו	NG OFF	<u></u>	_				
						SOURCE WATE					-		u. maz	
d, CITY						1	-		•	• .				
	VG AND APP	1 NOITAIRGORG		<u> </u>	2330	·					,			
W9E032 2009				. \$!	50000.00			TIN			٠.			
								DU	NS: 142	202790				
· · · ·	•	. —				т.	510 4 D 1	44317750	PD.	. m.	WON	ANI OLIVBU	-n	
				MALL				VANTAG						
12. F.O.B. POI	NT FO	OB DESTINATIO	N .		JA GOVE	UMBENI EVE	. 140,		BEFORE		16. DJ:	SCOUNT	EHIV	5
					L			1					:	
		·			Stat	e CA		09/0	1/2009 - 0	3/31/2010	NET3	0 .		.,
DESTINATIO	N	City 5A		-				<u> </u>						
				17. SC	HEDULE (S	de reverse t		NTITY		1			QUA	NTIT
ITEM NO.		รบ		VICES	3	-	ORD	ERED	UNIT	UNIT PRICE			ACC	EPTE
						(c)1		(d) JOB		(e) \$ 50,000.00			(8)	
				ent	and mat	erials		' l	JUD	\$ 50,550,55	J	55,000.0].	
	to furn:	ish the se	rvices r	equi	ired to									
							{						}	
,			_			nislaus	}				is issued subject to the d conditions of the aboved contract. Buyer: CURT K USHIJIM/ (415) 972-372: WOMAN-OWNED 16. DISCOUNT TERMS NET30 AMOUNT (1) \$ 50,000.00 GUAL ACCE (1) \$ 50,000.00			
							}		•					
						teen							Ì	
						-33	1					•		
							•				•	•		
							1	1						
			 			· · ·			····		· 	·		
	18, SHIPPII	NG POINT 1	9, GROSS SI	HIPPIN	NG WEIGHT	r	O. INV	DICE NO),	Γ		00	17	7(h)T(
Sea Billing	<u> </u>				and there							.00	K	(Co
instructions					MAIL INVO			Maria	- (010\ =	11.0811				, aye
On Reverse		TP/FINANCE C						Mail Di	ор (918) б	*1~00[[·		17
		.O.P ro) ezerbb	DUAJ	109	I.W. ALEX	ANDER DRI		ATE	e, ZIP	ODE	\$ 50	00.000,0	178	GRAN TOTA
Į.	c, City	DURHAM					p. 51	ATE NC	2771					
22. UNITED			2 1-1	٦ .	0	- 1		(Typed)		K WONG		(41	972-	3233
AMERIC	A BY (Signa	ture)/ ///	2015.CC	10/-	<u> </u>	TI	LE: CO			ERING OFFIC				
The same of the	STOCAL BEDE	IODUCTION / Previou	eau ton noilba vi	000				OPTIO	ial form 34	ATTACI	TIVEN	A GEARAR	is CFR	03. 21 2

•		ORDER FOR SUPPLIES A SCHEDULE - CONTI	ND SERVICENTAL SERVICENT IN THE SERVICEN	CES			PAGE NO.
ORTAN	T: Mark all packages and papers with o	ontract and/or order numbers.			ORDER NO	<u> </u>	
TE OF O		CONTRACT NO.			ORDLIN	EP099000196	·
M NO.	SUPPLIES/S		OUANTITY ORDERED (c)	(q) NNLL	UNIT PRICE (e)	AMOUNT (1)	QUANTITY ACCEPTED (g)
(a)	(μ)		- `` <u>'</u>				
(a)	The contractor, based of and/or new inspections, manner in which storm wother fluids are manage contractor shall docume whether or not waters/ibelow ground surface the subject to Underground regulations. The contractor shall still findings and submit fireport to the EPA Proj. Period of Perfornace: through August 31, 201 submit invoices on quarrears at \$12,500.00 EPA Project Officer: Phone: (415) 972-3537	on existing records shall document the sater, wastewater and ed at sites. The ent, in particular, fluids infiltrate brough devices Injection Control abmit a progress ummarize their hal deliverable/ ect Officer. September 1, 2009 0. Contractor to rterly basis, in per quarter.		(d)	(e)		
1		•	ļ				
	1						
1		•	1	l l	1		1
Į.			ļ	1	į-	1	1

Clause(s):

CUSTOM

INVOICES

Invoices shall be prepared in original and at least one copy, containing the following information: Purchase Order Number, descriptor commodities/services furnished, period of performance, taxpayer ID number and amount due. Invoices shall be submitted to the address specified in BLOCK 21 of this order. All invoices are to be sent to the USEPA, RTP Finance Center, and for status of Invoice payments, call the USEPA, RTP Financial Office's Customer Service at (919) 541-0616. Fax number (919) 541-4975.

EPAAR

1552,211-79 COMPLIANCE WITH EPA POLICIES FOR INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEME (OCT 00) COMPLIANCE WITH EPA POLICIES FOR INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (OCT 2000)

- (a) Definition. Information Resources Management (IRM) is defined as any planning, budgeting, organizing, directing, training, promoting, controlling, and managing activities associated with the burden, collection, creation, use and dissemination of informatic IRM includes both information litself, and the management of information and related resources such as personnel, equipment, fun and technology. Examples of these services include but are not limited to the following:
- (1) The acquisition, creation, or modification of a computer program or automated data base for delivery to EPA or use by EPA or contractors operating EPA programs.
- (2) The analysis of requirements for, study of the feasibility of, evaluation of alternatives for, or design and development of a comp program or automated data base for use by EPA or contractors operating EPA programs.
- (3) Services that provide EPA personnel access to or use of computer or word processing equipment, software, or related services
- (4) Services that provide EPA personnel access to or use of: Data communications; electronic messaging services or capabilities; electronic bulletin boards, or other forms of electronic information dissemination; electronic record-keeping; or any other automates information services.

EPAAR

1552.211-79 COMPLIANCE WITH EPA POLICIES FOR INFORMATION RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (OCT 00)
(b) General. The Contractor shall perform any IRM related work under this contract in accordance with the IRM policies, standards and procedures set forth in this clause and noted below. Upon receipt of a work request (i.e. delivery order or work assignment), it Contractor shall check this listing of directives (see paragraph (d) for electronic access). The applicable directives for performance

the work request are those in effect on the date of issuance of the work request.

- (1) IRM Policies, Standards and Procedures. The 2100 Series (2100-2199) of the Agencys Directive System contains the majority the Agencys IRM policies, standards and procedures.
- (2) Groundwater Program IRM Requirement. A contractor performing any work related to collecting Groundwater data; or developl or enhancing data bases containing Groundwater quality data shall comply with EPA Order 7500.1A Minimum Set of Data Eleme for Groundwater.

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/	MODIFICATION OF CON	TRAC 1. CONTRAC	T ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE See Block 16C.	4. REQUISITION/PURC PR-CA-09-00267/PRO	HASE REQ. NO.5. PROJECT NO EJAS-776UG	. (If Applicable)
6. ISSUED BY CODE	TBD	7. ADMINISTERED BY	(If other than Item 6) CODE	
U.S. EPA Mail Drop:				
CONTRACTS OFFICE (MTS-4-3) 415/97	2-3724			
75 HAWTHORNE STREET			•	
SAN FRANCISCC CA94105901			*.	
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTO	OR (No. Street County State	ZIP Code)	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIC	STATION NO
STANISLAUS, COUNTY O		•	AMENDMENT OF SOLIN	ATATION NO.
1010 TENTH STREET		mber: (209) 567-4264	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	
SUITE 3400	Phone Nu	ımber: (209) 525-6333	10A. MOD OF CONTRACT/O	MDED NO
MODESTC, CA 95354086			P099000196	HUER NO.
CODE	FACILITY CODE		10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 08/12/2009	
4	1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES	TO AMENDMENTS OF SO		
The above numbered solicitation is amended a				landed.
				Andea.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment	nt prior to the hour and date specified	in the solicitation or as amend	ded, by one of the following methods:	
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning	copies of the amendment	nt; (b) By acknowledging recei	pt of this amendment on each copy of the	ıe offer
submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram whi	ch includes a reference to the solicita	tion and amendment numbers	E FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG	MENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR TO OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire	THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR I to change an offer already submitted.	O THE HOUR AND DATE ST such change may be made to	PECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIC v telecram or letter, provided each telec	N OF YOUR
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFIC	ATIONS OF CONTRACTS/OR	DERS IT MODIFIES THE	CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DE	SCRIBED IN ITEM 1/
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED	PURSUANT TO: (Specify Author	onity) THE CHANGES SET	FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE	IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.				
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRA x appropriation date etc.) SET FORTH				ges in paying office,
Correct error in name of contractor/company		IE AUTHORIT) OF FAR	-10.100(b) .	
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEN	NT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUA	NT TO AUTHORITY OF:		
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification	and authority)			
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is is not	The second and the other date of	aumont and return	and a the leaster off	
			copies to the issuing office.	
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOI feasible.) This order is hereby modifie	d as set forth on the following	r section neadings, incit nade(s).	nging solicitation/contract subje	ct matter where
(Please See Block 14 on P				
				•
		•		•
	•		•	
, ,				• •
l .	•			
	•	·		
		-		
· ·	•			
				•
Except as provided herein, all terms and condition	ne of the dog mant referenced in ke-	n OB or 108 no hamilalan aka	anned semejoe unahenned and in Edit &	me and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typ			OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (T	
TOTAL MAN HILE OF OIGHER (1)	o o, pring	LINDA K WONG	a. Carring in a promit	Fr 4: Filled
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C, DATE SIGNED	16B, UNITED STATES	OF AMERICA	16C. DATE SIGNED
136. CON HIMO IOMOFFERON	DATE SIGNED	June Junes	Lival	10/- 01
(Signature of person authorized to sig	n)	BY (Signatur	re of Contracting Officer)	1/28/09

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by CUF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) This order is hereby modified as set forth on the following page(s). (CONTINUED)

PAGE NO.

This modification corrects an administrative error in the name of contractor (under "Company Name").

The name of contractor is changed as follows below.

From:

Stanislaus, County of East Stanislaus Resource Conservation

To:

Stanislaus, County of Planning and Community Development"

(The DUNS number for the Stanislaus County Planning and Community Development is 073136772)

AMENDMENT OF COLOTATIONS	ADDIEDATION OF CO.	TDAG 1. CONTRAC	T ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/N	TODIFICATION OF CON	IRAC NA		1 /2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 2	3. EFFECTIVE DATE See Block 16C.	4. REQUISITION/PURC PR-CA-09-00267/PRO	HASE REQ. NO.5. PROJECT NO EJAS-776UG	. (If Applicable)
6. ISSUED BY CODE	TBD	7. ADMINISTERED BY	(If other than Item 6) CODE	
E	MTS-4-€		, 5052 [
CONTRACTS OFFICE (MTS-4-3) 415/97	2-3724	'		
75 HAWTHORNE STREET				•
SAN FRANCISCC , CA94105901	•	:	•	
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTO	OR (No., Street, County, State,	ZIP Code)	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIC	CITATION NO.
STANISLAUS, COUNTY O	Fax Nu	mber: (209) 567-4264		
1010 TENTH STREET	•	mber: (209) 525-6333	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	
SUITE 6800 MODESTC , CA 953540847	Friorie Mu	mber (209) 323-6333	X 10A. MOD OF CONTRACT/	ORDER NO.
MODES IC, CA 955540847			EP099000196	·
		 	10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE	FACILITY CODE	···	10/28/2009	
	. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES T			<u> </u>
The above numbered solicitation is amended as	set forth in item 14. The hour and d	ate specified for receipt of Oi	ffers Is extended, is not ex	tended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmen	t prior to the hour and date specified	In the solicitation or as amend	ded, by one of the following methods:	·
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning	pooling of the amondmen	ate (b) Du nakravidadaina sassi	ipt of this amendment on each copy of t	ha affar
submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which	th includes a reference to the solicitat	tion and amendment numbers	s. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR T				
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire t		such change may be made b	by telegram or letter, provided each tele	gram or letter m
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION I	DATA (if Required)			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFIC	ATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORI	DERS. IT MODIFIES THE	CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DE	SCRIBED IN ITEM 14
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED I				
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.		•		
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAC	TIODNED IS MONIFIED TO D	EFIECT THE ADMINIST	PATRIE OHANGES (queb ao aba	nanc in paying office
x appropriation date etc.) SET FORTH				iges in paying once,
To Correct Administrative Error in Name of Co			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEN	IT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUA	INT TO AUTHORITY OF:		
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification	and authority)			·-
			•	
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is Is not			copies to the issuing office.	<u> </u>
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MOD	IFICATION (Organized by CUI	section headings, incl	uding solicitation/contract subj	ect matter where
feasible.) This order is hereby modified (Please See Block 14 on P			,	
(Flease Bee Block 14 On 1	age 2 for hourineac	ion noces,		<i>C.</i>
				•
·				
				·
		•		
		•		
	•			•
	•			
Except as provided herein, all terms and condition	ns of the document referenced in Iter	n 9A or 10A, as heretofore ch	nanged, remains unchanged and in full f	orce and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typ			OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (
		LINDA K WONG	,	
	•		<u> </u>	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES	OF AMERICA	16C. DATE SIGNED
		BY / flags	J. WIN	- 12/2/
(Signature of person authorized to sig	n)	(Signatu	re of Contracting Officer)	1/09
			THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	the market and the second and the second

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by CUF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) This order is hereby modified as set forth on the following page(s). (CONTINUED)

PAGE NO.

This modification corrects an administrative error in the name of contractor (under "Company Name").

The name of contractor is changed as follows:

From:

Stanislaus, County of Planning and Community Development

To:

Stanislaus, County of Environmental Resources, Department of "

(The DUNS number for the Stanislaus County Department of Environmental Resources is 557541377.)



INVOICE UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL PROGRAM (UICP) U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ORDER No. EP099000196	DATE OF ORDER 8/12/2009 TAX ID#	94-6000540
TITLE: UICP 2010 PROJECT	PERIOD COVERED BY THIS INVOICE	07/1/2010 to 09/30/2010
NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Stanislaus Co	ounty Department of Environmental Resource	s
PROJECT AMOUNT: \$ 50,000.0	0	
1. PAYMENT REQUEST NUMBER:	3	
2. TYPE OF REQUEST	Reimbursement	BOARD OF 2010 DEC
3. EXPENSES:	•	
Personnel	\$ 10,506.20	SUPERVISORS
Contract Services	\$ -	RVISORS
Travel	\$ 840.00	tu RS
Equipment	<u> </u>	
TOTAL		\$ 11,346.20
5. PAYMENT REQUEST INFORMATION:		
 a. Total Contract Amount b. Contract Funds Received to date c. Current Amount Available d. Amount of this Request e. Remaining Contract Funds 	\$ 50,000.00 \$ 20,925.25 \$ 29,074.75 \$ 11,346.20 \$ 17,728.55	
Amount Due		\$ 11,346.20
6. Make Warrant Payable to:	Stanislaus County Department of Environ 3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C Modesto, CA 95358	mental Resources
7. Mail invoice to:	RTP / Finance Center USEPA ML DRP D143-02 U.S.EPA 109 T.W. Alexander Drive Durham, NC 27711	

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIC	ATION OF CONTRACT		1. CONTRACT IO CODE		OF PAGES			
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE	4. R	EQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		NO. (If applicable)			
0003	See Block 16C							
6. ISSUED BY CODE	R9	7.7	ADMINISTERED BY (If other then Item 6)	CODE RO				
REGION 9 US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 75 HAWTHORNE STREET SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105		US 75	GION 9 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT HAWTHORNE STREET IN FRANCISCO CA 94105	CTION AGENCY O. RDER NO. Is extended. is not extended. wing methods: (a) By completing of the effer submitted; or (c) By ENT TO BE RECEIVED AT IN OF YOUR OFFER. If by legram or letter meluse reference O. As DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. ADE IN THE CONTRACT changes in paying office, are feesible.) in the period of it to 12/24/10. The				
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., seve	i, county, State and ZIP Code)	(x)	SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.					
CHANTEL NIC COUNTY OF		H						
STANISLAUS COUNTY OF ATTN NA 1010 TENTH STREET SUITE 6800			98. DATÉD (SEE ITEM 11)					
MODESTO CA 953540847		x	10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDE EP099000196	ir no.				
COOE 073136772	FACILITY CODE	_	108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 08/12/2009					
	11. THE ITEM ONLY APPLIES	TOALE						
CHECK ONE A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.	PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) CT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFI H IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE	THE CHA	I MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS ANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as char ITY OF FAR 43.103(b).	IN THE CONTRAC	эт			
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification	n and authority)							
X Mutual agreement of								
E. IMPORTANT: Centractor III is not.	is required to sign this docume	ent and set	urn 0 conies to the is	suing office				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT MODIFICATION								
The purpose of this modification	•	-	•		od of			
performance for this purchas total dollar value of this o				:0 12/24/1	2010 DEC -	BOARD OF SUPERVISURS		
					\triangleright	PERVIS		
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of	the document referenced in term 9.6	A or 10A =	e heralolore chenoad, remeins unchanned an	d in full force and a		CXS		
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	are advantaged to the state of	ľ	IGA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING					
			Linda Wong		1.04 E			
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR (Stignature of person authorized to slips)	15C. DATE SIGN	HED	Jung f. Worl		7/16/10	,		
N8N 7540-01-152-8070			V	STANDARD F	ORM 30 (REV. 10-83	9		
Previous edition unueable				Prescribed by (FAR (48 CFR)				